

## Request for Quotation

DEFK11010

PA	GE 🧠
	1

ADDRESS CORRESP	PONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
BUYER 32	
304-558-2544	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. 41 - 40th Street, P.O. Drawer 6399 Wheeling, WV 26003 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

DATE PRIN	90,090,099,099,090	J/E	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	FO8.	FREIGHT TEAMS
08/02/		09/09	/2010			DID	OBENING TIME O	1 . ZODM
Andreas Control Control	1.000,000 K000,000	U 9 / U 9 . VTITY	UOP	CAT	<u></u>			1:30PM
LINE	******	****	*****		UN METI ********	MDEH <b>(***</b>	UNIT PRICE	I AMOUNT
	PLEASE	NOTE	: A MA	NDATO	RY PRE-BI	D MEETI	NG IS SCHEDULED	
	•		5	IO AT	10:00 AM	1 AT THE	SALEM NATIONAL	
	GUARD.	ARMOR'	Y .					William a by
								2010 SEP -9 PM 1:2.
					BID SUBN		FIDAVIT AND BID	
			1				******	All the book and
							•	
	Unit	cost t	. p repi	Lace	Tectum d	ecking a	as needed	\$12.36 SF
	Unit	cost t	Add	or re	place wo	od nail	ers as needed	\$ 4.50 LF
					_			
		•						1
0001			EA		910-66			
0001		1			, ,		•	\$157,900.00
	ROOFIN	_						
			V- 41 m as		DATORY PR			
							GUST 24, 2010 AT	
					IONAL GUA		RY. ALL END THIS MEETING	
							D SHALL RESULT I	
			1 1			1	ERSON MAY	
	REPRES	ENT MC	RE TH	AN ON	E BIDDER.			
]								
							ABLE FOR ALL	
							ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR	
	PRE-BII				ROVIDE YO			Y
							SHEET WILL RESUL	1
							TATE WILL NOT	
4	ACCEPT	ANY C	THER	DOCUM	ENTATION	TO VERI	FY ATTENDANCE.	
ľ	THE BI	DDER I	S RES	PONSI	BLE FOR E	NSURING	THEY HAVE	
							THE ATTENDANCE	
	SHEET.	IHE	PURCH	ASING	DIAISION	AND TH	E STATE AGENCY	
		0 /	7.2	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	iditions	
SIGNATURE				, 		TELEPHONE 3 0	4-232-8540 DATE	Sept. 8, 2010
VP of Est	imatin	F	EIN 55	-0647	319	L,		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>		콧						

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



## Request for **Quotation**

Ţ

DEEKIIOIO

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.  $41-40^{th}$  Street Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

08/02/2010 ·	HERMS OF SAL	E SHIP	(1A)	F.U.B	FREIGHLIERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	09/09/2010		BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUAN	HITY UOP	CAT ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WILL NO FAILURE ADDITION THEIR IN ALL POTTHE STALATE, IN PORTION OF THE ATTENDA WRITTEN BUSINES FAX, CONTRECEIVE WILL BE ARE PRESENTED FAX PURCHAS 2019 WAS CHARLES	OT ASSUME A E TO COMPLE ON, WE REQU E-MAIL ADDR  TENTIAL BID ARTING TIME BUT PRIOR T N OF THE PR N OF	NY RESPONSIBIL TE THE PRE-BID EST THAT ALL P ESS AND FAX NU DERS ARE REQUE FOR THE PRE-B O THE DISMISSA E-BID WILL BE E AFTER CONCLU E-BID, BUT DUR LL NOT BE PERM  SHALL BE ACCE 2010. QUESTIO MAIL. IN ORD R ADVANTAGE, N DRALLY. IF PO DDRESS INQUIRI INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 311 .WAGNER WV. GOV	ITY FOR ATTENDA OTENTIAL MBER.  STED TO ID. BID L OF THE PERMITTE SION OF ING ANY ITTED TO PTED THR NS MAY BE ER TO AS O SUBSTAI SSIBLE, ES TO:	A BIDDER-S NCE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLUD  ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE  OUGH CLOSE OF E SENT VIA USPS SURE NO VENDOR NTIVE QUESTIONS E-MAIL QUESTION	E
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SHIP

DEFK11010

PAGE

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A WENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

ROUTE 1, BOX 74 SALEM, WV 26426

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.  $41-40^{\text{th}}$  Street Wheeling, WV 26003

DATÉ PRINTÉ	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.	3.В.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/02/2 BID OPENING DATE:		09/09	/2010			BID	OPE	NITNO	TIME		:30PM
UNE		วรัสโด้จีรีวีก็เกรสได้ดีให้		CAT	ATEMANI		Ĭ				
TIPALIIRTIVE WTRSTMOCTT NWI CRNS	HE ACCURTED ARTICULATERNAL ITERAL INFORMATION ACCURTED ACCURTED BEING BUILD BU	DEL/BI CEPTAI ED TO JLAR I ATLON OF VENDO VENDO IN SERVENDO OF SER	LE DOD A LITT DCCNML C 2 G S C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	PVET A VESTAL LICE TO SCIPLING	ICATIONS F QUALITY PREFERNO NDOR. VI TATE AND CATIONS. TERNATES THE STATE ARITIES TION 148- ULES AND  1D-5 PROV 0VEMENT (I HAT SUBME E AN AFFE MITTED WEST THE WEST THE FREE N DISQUAL IS CONTRA YS AFTER  ECTOR OF ONTRACT F THE MATE S OF THE	NAMED H Y ONLY A ENDORS W INCLUDE FAILUR MAY BE FE RESER IN BIDS -1-4(F) REGULAT VIDES TH CONSTRUCT ITS A BI IDAVIT OR ITHE PR VIRGINI WORKPLA IFICATI ACT IS T THE NOT PURCHAS IMMEDIAT IERIALS ALITY OR	NOOP TOS N :OF CEDIC NEW SY OF THE PROPERTY OF	INE N ARE N ARE N ARE N ARE N ARE N OR PE IS A COMPLI OR AFF OR A	IDDING IDDING IDDING ITT IVIDE FOR RIGHT FICAT IEST  SOLIC ITRACT IENCE ITRACT IENCE ITRACT IENCE ITRACT ICH	G IONS ITA- WIT CETI- WITH D. THEN TEN P	
_				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR:	en ar militario con a final de la final de la	NDITIO	NS.			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			•		ADD	RESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER
DEFK11010

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

ROUTE 1, BOX 74 SALEM, WV 26426

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.  $41-40^{\text{th}}$  Street Wheeling, WV 26003

DATE PRINT			MS OF SALI		SHIP VI	7:00:00:00:00:00:00		· <b>V</b> ,D	TALICE THE SAME
08/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2010			RID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
				CAT	TEAK SIGNA		500000000000000000000000000000000000000	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	HOP	NO.	ITEM:NUM	pcn .	U	WIT FROM	AWCON
	HERE I	N.	i						
							,		
					CTOR OR SU				
					DEPARTMEN				· <b>=</b>
					OR HARRIS( 21-5A, ET				
					IS PROJECT		CEKEVAI	LING	1
	WAGE K	ALES M		10 111	13   10000	. /			
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MAI	DE TO A	RBITRAT	ION OR	<u> </u>
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYME	ENTS	DUE (EXCE	T FOR	ANY INT	EREST	ļ
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINE	IN TH	IS CONT	RACT ·	
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	1 INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	ECTS DO	CUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THIS	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETE	. D .	
		C	DENCA	TTONA	VENDOR	re penii	TOEN TO	DOOVINE	
:	WUKKEK	P. COM	PENSA E EDO	N MUD	KERS' COMI	IS KEWU Densali	ON IE S	HICCESSEIII	
•	A CERT	TLICHI	- FKO	'I WUN	KEKS COM	LHOATI		.0002001 01	
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS (	CHECK	ED BELOW 1	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	1
		S CONT							
					SSFUL VENI				·
					LIABILITY				
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTRA	401. THE	UNLESS O	VMUNNI IHEKMT2	DE THE	IBVNCE TTEN TU	
					250,000.	ANGUNI	OF THEO	RANCE	
÷	CUVERA	GE KEU	OIKED	12 4	230,000.				·
	( ) B	UILDER	S RIS	( INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VEN	IDOR SHALL	-
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF I	BUILD	ERS RISK ·	- ALL R	ISK INS	SURANCE IN	<b>!</b>
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	3 100	% OF THE A	AMOUNT	OF THE	CONTRACT	,
		auna		DEDA		ne	TOTAL A	MOUNT OF	
					ENT (5%) ( STATE OF				s E
					D AS A BI				
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A PER	FORMANC	E BOND	AND LABOR	
	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE A	MOUNT O	F THE C	CONTRACT.	
					IN THE FO				(
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000			ಂದರ ೧೯	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	 NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				ಾದಿ ಬಿಡ		TELEPHONE		DATI	=
TITLE		[FE	IM						-A-TA-DE-MATER - **A1/**
111 LE		Įrc	a11 #				i A	DURESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

eH-p P FO DEFK11010

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32 304-558-2544

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.  $41-40^{th}$  Street Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

DATECHIN		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	IND OF SALE		<u> </u>	SHIP VUA			10000100000000	<b></b>		FHEIGHT TERMS
8ID OPENING DATE		09/09/	2010				DID	UDE	NTNC	TIME	0.1	:30PM
200000000000000000000000000000000000000		94,200,000,000,000,000		ÇAT		* 1 of 12 design						
LINE	GIDA	NTITY	HOB	NO		M NUMBER			UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTER	OF	CREDIT	OR I	BOND	FUR	NISHE	D BY	Α	·
	1		1		AUTHOR			į.				
	STATE	OF WES	T VIRE	AINI	. A LE	ETTER	OF C	RED	IT SU	JBMIT	TED	
	IN LIE	U OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY I	BE ALI	LOWED	FO	R PRO	JECT:	S	
	f		1 1		NAL OR							
	į.		;		THE 5%		BOND	, P	ERFOR	RMANCI	Ë	
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR AND	MAT	ERIAL I	BOND.			•	•		
					A TWO							
	1	CCESSF	1		YSTEM V	ATER 1	BE A	KEU	OTKE	IENI I	JF	
	INE SU	CCCSSr	OF AEW	י אטעו								
	REV. 1	1/00	}					*				·
	-	-, 00										
	EXHIBI	T 7		1			j	Ì				
				.			i					
	1		MINUM,	GLA	SS & \$1	LEEL :	IN PU	BLI	C WOR	≀KS		
	PROJEC	TS	. ]									
	IN ACC									•		
	SEQ., ALTERA										LUN,	
	PUBLIC			- 1				;			AND	
					LY, WE							
					HERE MO							
	STEEL											
	GLASS,											
	IN ADD											
	FOR US											
	DOMEST											
	THE PR										0 0	
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL AR	E US	ED IN F	OBLIC	WOR	KS I	PROJE	CTS.		
	- 0 D - * -		A	****	01.405	00 0		m m	~!! <u>~ T ~</u>			
	FOREIG ACCEPT											
	MCCEFI	CD ONL	1 76	115 5	JOI UF	DOMES	SITC	ויאטו	20012	, 19 t	OON	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F		the state of the s	IDITION	IS			
SIGNATURE						TELEF	HONE				DATE	•
TITLE		FE	IN		······································	,	······································		ADE	RESS CI	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1												



Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.

41 – 40<sup>th</sup> Street Wheeling, WV 26003

#### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEFK11010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

ROUTE 1, BOX 74 SALEM, WV 26426

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 08/02/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/09/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER: UNITPRICE AMOUNT TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE ELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DEFK11010

V. 1.55 V.S.	$\overline{C} \wedge \overline{C}$	_
* (* (* (* )* )*	FAG	L

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.  $41 - 40^{th}$  Street Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

08/02/2010	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
	7/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
INTERESTED OPENING DAT	PARTIES AND E. ANY ADD IN FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, I ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS AN DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION M	ID SUBMITTE THE SAME TO THE APPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A	1	E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEME	NT		
ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FOL ADE THE NECESSAR OR SPECIFICATION	Y REVISIONS TO	
ADDENDUM NO	·s.:			
NO. 1	08/27/20	10		
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEFK11010

PAGE	
	_

BUYER 32
304-558-2544

SH P TO

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.  $41-40^{th}$  Street Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

, DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	AMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	Ö.B	FREIGHTTERMS
08/02/									
BID OPENING DATE:	10000000000000000000	09/09/	<u> 2010 </u>	pisa wasan		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NO	IMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO. 4								
	NO. 5				• • • •				
					URE TO CI SE FOR RI				ГН
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	DERSTAND ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DUR:	ING ANY	
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	ETWEEN VI L IS NOT WRITING	BINDING	. ONLY	THE	
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDENDUM	IS BINI	DING.	i
		1.6.	.d.		i	sı		je i de la companya d	
			]		eet Metal	co	MPANY		
		Septem	per 8	, 201	• • • • • • •	DA	TE	•	
	REV. 1	1/96		·		•			
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	ENSE			
	PERSON	S DESI	RING	TO PE	DE 21-11 RFORM CO	TRACTIN	G WORK :	IN THIS	
t .	STATE LICENS LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO FOR A CO		THE CONT	TRACTORS	<b>S</b>
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VII	RGINIA D	IVISION	OF LABO	)R
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-78	390.			
SIGNATURE	I			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	VOITIONS	DA	ATE .
TITLE		F	EIN				ADI	DRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

β	AGE
	9

900		ADL	HES	SC	ORRE	SPO	NDEN	CE	TO A	ΠĘ	NTI	N.	ЭF∵	4494	433
١U	YE	R	32		,										
	,		ο.	20											

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. 41 – 40 <sup>th</sup> Street Wheeling, WV 26003	ROUTE 1, BOX 74  SALEM, WV 26426
TERMS OF SALE SHIP VI	A F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	æ	SHIPA	(IA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
08/02/	<del></del>					<b></b>		
BID OPENING DATE:	(	09/09/	2010	landras kan sanas.	18 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
FINE	QUAN	may	uop	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	ABER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	<u> </u>					-	
	WEST V	TRGINT	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	TRES ANY	
					INCLUDE T			
	LICENS							
				:				
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:				
	CONTRA	STORE	MAME.	Ka]	kreuth Roo	ofing an	d Sheet Metal, Inc	
	CONTRAC	LIURS	NAME:	• • •	• • • • • • • •			•
	CONTRAC	CTORS	ICEN	SF NO		WV 000	246	
				012				
							TO FURNISH A	
						SE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCI	HASE O	ŖDER/	CONTR	ACT		·	
				۸D	PLICABLE	ı Atı		
				MI	FLICABLE	LAN		
	THE WES	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE, P	URCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	s
							ROVIDED IN	
							THE PURCHASING	
5		1	THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY	GOVERNI	NG THIS	
	PROCURE	EMENT.			•			
	ANV THE	ПРМАТ	TON D	DUALD	EN IN SPE	CIEICAT	ION MANUALS, OR	
							HICH CONTRADICTS	
							M THE SOURCES AS	
	DESCRIE	BED IN	THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS VO	ID AND OF NO	,
	EFFECT.	• .					*	
	n á Michile	TCV.	T. T		ENT THE M	-NDOD (C	OUTDACTOR FILES	
							ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THE	
1 7		ſ	í		•		SUCH CONTRACT	
	WITHOUT				,			
	REV. 5/	/2009	1	ĺ				
			***************************************			}		
			***************************************	ŀ				
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

10

ADD	hess correspondence to an entio	N OF
D.1134E E	wy .m.	
BUYER	32	
304-55	8-2544	

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.  $41-40^{th}$  Street Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

08/02/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		MS OF SAL		SHIPV	M.		ов	3000000	FHEIGHT TEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		09/09/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	IBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
			33,000.000						25850000	
-				NO	TICE					
					TICE					
145	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			1	
			***************************************							
					INISTRATI	ON				
		URCHAS		IVISI	ON					
		UILDIN		TON C	TREET, EA	ст				
:					5305-0130	<b>J</b> 1				·
	_									
	1.		and the Arthrenia	i Tantangan	jezek a na najmajmajma n	e da estido de deserviciones.	t te e levejej	e e paje a a April 1	s g s in this	
					THIS INF				OF	
	THE EN	VELUPE	UK I	HE BI	D MAY NOT	RF CON	SIDEKED	•.110 		
	SEALED	RID								
1	DEMEED				·					,
	BUYER:				RW/32-					
	L	_				010				
	REQ. N	0.:			DEFKII	010				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		9/9/20	10				
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 P	M				
		DD 0 11 T	ne .	EAV N	UMBED TH	040E TT	דר אור			
					UMBER IN NG YOUR B		12 MEC	ESSARY		·
	I U CON	IACI	OO KE	CAKDI						
					304-232-	8552				
	<u> </u>							_		
	1				AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTAC	T		
	CONCER	NING I	H 12 M	0016:						
	_				Gary Bown	nan, Est	timator			
								1		
	:									
	I			SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TI		I NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				AC	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEFK11010

PAGE 11

ADI	DRESS	CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
UYER	32	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. 41-40th St., P.O. Drawer 6399 Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV	ENGIN	EERING	&	FAC	ILI	TIES
NATI	ONAL	GUARD	ARM	ORY		

ROUTE 1, BOX 74 SALEM, WV 26426

304-558-2544

DATEPRIN	TED	TE.	RMS OF SAI	E		SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/02/	2010	<u> </u>					<u> </u>		•
BID OPENING DATE:	Indocentrative	09/09	/2010	2000000000000000	l accessorational accessoration	BID	0P	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	MNUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
a report out or the transfer of the		ere garan era sanara era		2.02010010-0211	200002000000000000000000000000000000000		-	•	
	****	* THI	S IS T	HE EN	DOFR	FQ DEFK11	01	0 ***** TOT	AL: \$157,900.00
			a a						-
			-			decking as	i		\$12.36 SF
+	Unit	cost t	φ add	or re	place	wood naile	ers	s as needed.	\$ 4.50 LF
								•	į i
-									
						•		•	
	,								
						•			
				-					
,			]	ĺ					
,									
.//		/) //		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE I	OR TERMS AND CON	(DIT)	ons:	
SIGNATURE	1	-////	1	-/		TELEPHONE 3 (	04-	232-8540	Sept. 8, 2010
TITLE		F							VGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VP of Esti	ımatır	ig l	<u>55-(</u>	64731	L 9			ADDUTED OF IMP	TO BE ITO ILO NOVYE



#### Request for

400	2000	( t-4 ( )	ACTOR	3,5	176	30430	1130
	DI	3F	K1	1	01	0	

	PAGE
Γ	
Ì	1

ADDRESS.COR	RESPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION	QF:
BUYER 32			
304-558-2544	L		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. 41-40th Street, P.O. Drawer 6399 Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV	ENGII	VEERING	3 €	FACILITIES
NAT	IONAL	GUARD	ARN	<b>1</b> ORY

DATE PRIN	25 (10.05 ) (10.00 ) (10.00 )	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	ams of Sai	.E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:	1/27/2010     IG DATE: 09/09/2010					RTD	OPENING TIME	 	-30PM
LINE	565-552,000-100-06-	vitry /	UOP	ÇAT. NO	ITEM NU		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		1871 - 1885 - 1885	******					
	ADDEND	UM NO.	1		,				·
					ERS ARE A GEMENT IS				:
	1		}				WITH YOUR		
í	l .		t I		ND RETURN	MAY RE	SULT IN		
	DISQUAI	LIFICA	II.TOM	OF YO	UR BID.				
				ь.					
	EXHIBIT	T 10							
	•				דוזרשם	CTTTON 1	NO.: DEFK110	10	
					KEQUI	DIIION 1	NO.: 1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	· · ·	
-	ADDENDU	JM ACK	NOMPE	DGEME	TV			}	
	T HEREF	א אריגי	NOWLE	CE RI	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOWING CHECK	ED	
							REVISIONS T		
	PROPOS <i>i</i>	AL, PL	ans a	ND/OR	SPECIFIC	ATION,	ETC.		
·	ADDENDU	JM NO.	's:						
						j		ĺ	
]	NO. 1 .	.8/,27/.	fóto i						
	NO. 2 .		.				e e		
	NO. 3 .		• • ]	``~.,					
]	NO. 4 .						•		
	TO F							ĺ	
	NO. 5 .		• •						
							7-01-10-14-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-		08.00 (0.00,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,00
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDH IONS	DATE	
TITLE		(FE	in .		4	<u> </u>	ADDRESS OF	ANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		1					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER	
DEFK11010	

PA	(GE
	~

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

B04-558-2544

Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. 41 – 40<sup>th</sup> Street
Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

DATEPRINTED	TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FØB	FREIGHT TEAMS
08/27/2010 BID OPENING DATE:						
BID OPENING DATE:	09/09/			BID O	PENING TIME 01	.:30PM
LINE Q	JANTITY	UOP CA		IMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
-						
					E RECEIPT OF THE	5
ADDEI	(DUM(S)	MAY BE C	CAUSE FOR RI	SUECTION	OF BIDS.	
LA PRINTED C	ים אווכיד	CT.EADI.V	UNDERSTAND	אואב ייבויי	VERRAT.	
					DE DURING ANY	
					EPRESENTATIVES	
			NEL IS NOT		ONLY THE	
			N WRITING A		TO THE	
SPECI	FICATIO	NS BY AN	OFFICIAL A	ADDENDUM I	IS BINDING.	
				1///	0///0	
				<i>//////</i> //	14////	
			4.	6.4.1.	+.6.6.6. JC1.	
				SIGN	NATURE	
			Ka	  kreuth Ro	ofing and Sheet !	Metal Inc
			,1,44,		MPANY	1110.
				CON	TEAN I	
				Sept. 8	3, 2010	
		]		TAD	ΓE	
			•			
ł		3	ACKNOWLEDGE	емеит ѕнфи	JLD BE SUBMITTED	
WITH	THE BID	ļ.				
·	00/00/0			_		
REV.	09/21/2	009			1	
	END	OF ADDE	NDUM NO. 1			
	11112		2.2011 1.0. 1			
٠		.				
			E REVERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS AND COND	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	***************************************
TITLE	le:	EIN	<del> </del>			70 DE MOTES - 2011
111 644	["	WITT 7	•		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

Ö

DEFK11010

P	4GE	
	3	

AD	DRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF	٠
3UYER	32			
304 - 55	8-2544			

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. 41-40th Street, P.O. Drawer 6399 Wheeling, WV 26003

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY

DATE PRIN	(TED	TE	MS OF SAI	£	SHIF	VIA		FØB.		FREIGHT	TERMS
08/27/ BID OPENING DATE	2010	<u> </u>				·					22,4,4,1,1,1,1
100000000000000000000000000000000000000		09/09/				BID	OPENI	VG TIME	01	-30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NI	JMBER		UNITPRICE		AM	TAUK
1001			EA		910-66						
		1				_				\$157,90	0.00
	ROOFING	<del>G</del>									
					m decking e wood nai			\$12.36 S \$ 4.50 I			
	*****	THIS	IS T	ie en	OF RFQ	DEFK11	10 **	**** TO	ral:	\$157,9	00.00
				-							
				Ì	•						
ļ				1							ļ
											-
											,
									-		
IGNATURE /	# (P			SEE AEVI	RSE SIDE FOR T		SMOLTIC				
	// )	000				TELEPH <b>ONE</b> 3 (	4-232	-8540	DATE S	Sept. 8,	2010
TLE VP of Est:	imating	FEII	55-0	64731	9		7	ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED A	BOVE

REQ No. DEFK 11010

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

KIMBERLY L. MILLER
Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheot Metal, Inc.
P. O. Drawer 6399, 41 - 40th Street
Wheeling, Wast Virginia 26003
My Commission Expires Mar. 6, 2017

Vendor's Name: Kalkreuth Roofing	and Sheet Metal, Inc
Authorized Signature:	Date: Sept. 8, 2010
State of West Virginia	
County of Ohio , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this	8 day of September
My Commission expires March 6	. 20_17
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC SEMBERY & Melles
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Ohio, TO-WIT:
I, Chad L. McLeish , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc (Company Name)  By:
Title: <u>VP of Estimating</u>
Date: September 8, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>8th</u> day of <u>Sept., 2010</u> .
By Commission expires March 6, 2017
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA KIMBERLY L. MILLER Kalkreuth Roofing and Sheet Metal, Inc. P. O. Drawer 6399, 41 - 40th Street Wheeling, West Virginia 26003 My Commission Expires Mar. 6, 2017
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW A	ILL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, [	Kalkreuth Roofin	g & Sheet Metal, Inc.
of Whe	eeling			_, as Principal, an	d United States Surety Company
of <u>Ti</u>	monium	, Maryland , a	corporation o	rganized and exist	ing under the laws of the State of
	with its principal	office in the City of Timonium	n	_, as Surety, are I	neld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, a	as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five percent of	f bid	(\$5%	) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be	e made, we jointl	y and severally bind ourselves	, our heirs, adn	ninistrators, execu	tors, successors and assigns.
		ve obligation is such that where			
					o enter into a contract in writing for
DEFK1101	0				
NOWE	ICOCCODE				
	IEREFORE,	Cartada			
(b) If sa hereto and shall for agreement create force and effect.	urnish any other l d by the accepta It is expressly un	cepted and the Principal shall bonds and insurance required ince of said bid, then this obliga-	by the bld or pa ition shall be n	roposal, and shall i uil and void, othen	ce with the bid or proposal attached in all other respects perform the wise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Sure way impaired or a waive notice of an	ffected by any ex	ctension of the time within whic	d agrees that the obligee	ne obligations of samay accept such b	aid Surety and its bond shall be in no oid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have he	reunto set their	hands and seals,	and such of them as are corporations
		to be affixed hereunto and the			
		. 20 <u>10</u> .			
Principal Corporal	te Seal			By Wash	fing & Sheet Metal, Inc. (Name of Principal)  (Must be President or Vice President)
				VP of Fin	ancing (Title)
Surety Corporate	Seal			United States	Surety Company (Name of Surety)
				Laura	Attorney-in-Fact

Laura Scholze

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

#### Thomas A. Whipple, Diane S. Armstrong, Douglas J. Dixon, Laura Scholze

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authorit hereby conferred in its name, place and stead; to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertaking or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed  *****Unlimited*****  Dollars (\$ ***unlimited****
This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 8, 2012. This Power of Attorney is granted under and be authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:
Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with fu power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the followin provisions:
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the Presider and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect t any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, thi 15 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
Corporate Seals    Corporate Seals   Corporate S
State of California
County of Los Angeles SS:
On this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009, before me, V. Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  V. WRIGHT Commission or 1026140 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Exples: Dec 8, 2012
I, Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialt Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attornare in full force and effect.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 9 day of September, 2010
Corporate Seals  Applications Seals  Corporate Seals
Bond No. Bid Bond S MORPOWATE S SFAL S Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary

Agency No.